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18th January. 2017 

Mr. Syed Ahmed Iqbal Ashraf 
President, 
National Bank of Pakistan, 
Karachi. 

5-C, 2nd Floor, Khayaban-e-lttehad, Ph3se VII, 
Defence Housing Authority, Karachi. 
Tel: (92-21 )-35390408, 35390409, Fax: 35390410 
E-mail: ti.pakistan@gmail.com 
Website: www.transparency.org.pk 

TL17/1 ROlll.A. 

Sub: Violation of PPRA Rule No.4 7 in Tender ID: NBP/LSG/CRBG/060 1201 7. 

Dear Sir, 

In continuation of earlier letter no TLI6/0609113A dated 6th September. 2016. it has been 
reported that the tender on the basis of complaint was cancelled. 

TI-Pakistan has received another complaint regarding the same procurement (Copy Encl.) dated 
17-01-2017. 

The complainant has made following allegations; 

I. This procurement is from Queue Management System, which in simple language is when 
customers visit bank branches and they get slip from the machine installed which has the 
serial number and when counter display serial number the customer goes to the counter in 
which his number is displayed. 

The system is installed in almost 50% banks in Pakistan i.e. over 5000 branches and is a 
service provided by the Bank to its customers. 

The bank installs the setup from its own funds and operates the maintenance of machinery 
either itself or through a maintenance contractor. 

This revised tender issue on B.O.T. (Build, Operate and Transfer) basis which 1s quite 
strange and an unexplainable mode of tendering. 

B.O.T. procurement is actually build. operate and transfer in which the bidder" hn "in~ the 
contract construct the project, finance the project from his own resources. operate the project 
and recover the cost of the project from the users within a defined time period from 10-40 
years and after the time period is complete, hands over the project to the client at zero cost. 

The NBP concept of B.O.T. in Queue Management is not practical and therefore should be 
reviewed by Board of directors ofNBP. 

2. The non-disclosure agreement has been given to bidders not to disclose certain confidential 
information namely; 

3.0. Scope of this Agreement 

3.1 "Confidential Information" means any lnfonnation directly or indirectly concerning. or 
related to the:~ 
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3.1.1 Information about the activities of the NBP. 

Continuation Sheet No ......... . 

3.1.2 Information about the above mentioned project by NBP. including but not limited: 

• Policies 
• Procedure 
• Business Rules 
• Validation Checks, all project related information 
• Process followed etc. 

3.1.3. Any other information relating to the project the Recipient having obtained from NB P 
during the course of this exercise. 

Complainant has objected on this non-disclosure requirement ilS there is nnthin[.' In ~li\ll 1lw 

contractor or bidder to approach any organization after the bids have been opened iliH.l dcclilred 
and evaluation report is given to bidder given under Rule No.35 and also posted on PPRA 
website. 

The evaluation report and as well as contract agreement are to be uploaded on procurmg 
agency's website and on PPRA 's website after award of contract and therefore these are 
requirements of transparent procurement of PPRA. 

TJ-Pakistan examined the complaint and prima facie appears that NBP is re-inventing the wheel 
as this project has been lingering on for last 2 years and mode of procurement have been changed 
which prima facie gives impression that NBP wants to award the contract to some particular 
company. 

President. NBP is requested to examine the complaint and re-invite the tenders in accordilncc 
with PPRA Rules or update it without putting such conditionality. Normal procurement may be 
resorted to without the B.O.T. concept. 

Transparency International Pakistan is striving for across the board application of Rule of Law, 
which is the only way to stop corruption. 

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to: 

I. Secretary to Prime Minister, Islamabad. 
2. Director GeneraL NAB. Karachi. 
3. Chairman, Prime Minister's Inspection Commission, Islamabad. 
4. Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan. Islamabad. 
5. Managing Director, PPRA, Islamabad. 
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Pakistan Office Automation (Pvt) Ltd 

January 17, 2017 

Mr. Sohail Muzaffar 

Chairman 

Transparency International Pakistan 

4-C, 1st Floor, Khayaban-e-lttehad, Phase VII, D.H.A., 

Karachi. 

4~1§H5)) 
Queue Management 

Solutions 

SUB: Violation of PPRA Rule No. 47 in Tender ID: NBP/LSG/CRBG/06012017 

Dear Sir, 

In continuation of our complaint to your esteemed organization, we once again inform you that 

the subject tender which is a continuation of the previous three tenders announced by NBP 

which was later cancelled or postponed due to TIP's intervention has been floated again. 

The anomaly this time is that they want to put the Cart before the Horse, asking the 

participants to sign and submit a Non-Disclosure Agreement before the tender documents can 
be issued and that too for five years and this is a violation of PPRA Rules No. 47. 

In the new tender for Queue Management System, they haye asked for supply on B.O.T. (Build, 

Operate and Transfer) basis which cannot be applied to Queue Management System because ._____.___ ---- ----

the basic purpose of this system is to manage a queue in the branch by issuing a queue ticket of 

a desired service required by the customer. The queue ticket will be called by the teller staff 

responsible to provide service by simply pressing a single button and after that the queue 
number will be displayed on the Counter Display and Waiting Area Display followed by a voice 

announcement and all this procedure will be performed by the Queue System automatically (no 

human intervention is required). So, the B.O.T concept is not applicable in this scenario there is 

nothing special that should be operated or transferred by the vendor. 

It is also very important to note that if queue system is supplied on BOT basis it will be much 

costlier because a rental will be charged resulting in huge loss to the National Exchequer as at 
the time of transfer the bank will get machines which will be ready for replacement after five 

years as that is much beyond the warranty period. 

It is important to note here that in spite of our several offers to impart free training to their 

staff for the use of QMS, they have not availed this offer so on BOT basis how will the bank 
ensure that the handling will be done by trained staff. 

Pakistan Office Automation (Private) Limited 
Lahore: AI-Hafeez View, 4th Floor, Room# 17, Sir Syed Road, Liberty Commercial Zone, 

· Gulberg-111, Lahore Pakistan.Tel : 92-42-35774730 Fax : 92-42-32401007 



POl\ 
Pakistan Office Automation (Pvt) Ltd 

Queue Management 
Solutions 

We strongly feel that this NDA is being asked only to ensure that bank is allowed to do 
whatever it wants disregarding all norms of procurement since everyone will be bound 
not to approach any organization like yours in case of misconduct in the tender similar 
to the previous 3 tenders for the same. 

We request you to look into this matter and stop this unlawful signing of NDA before the 
award of tender to save millions of Rupees of the government money. 

Sincerely yours, 

Encl: Copy of Tender Notice 
NDA Agreement 
Last Cancellation Notice ofT ender 

Pakistan Office Automation (Private) limited 
Lahora: 

Head Office: 

AI-Hafeez View, 4th Floor._ Room# 17, Sir Syed Road, Liberty Commercial Zone, 
Gulberg-111, Lahore Pak1stan.Tel _ 92-42-35774730 Fax: 92-42-32401007 

Suite No: B1, 2-C, 36th, Commercial Street, 
Tauheed Commercial Area,Phase V, DHA Karachi. Islamabad: Offi~e # M-2, First Floor, Midway Centrum, Murree Road, Rawalpindi 

_.:..:Te:;;.l: ;;.:92:....:-2:.:.1-..:;35:::2.::...94:.=82:.;,7.:...:, 3;;:52=:9:.:.48::..:1.::...9 :..:Fa::.;:x::....:9.::...2-.::...21:....:-3:.:::52;;.:9...:..:48~1:::...9 _______ Pc:_;e~s~ha~w~a.._r: _':Deans Trade Centre, First Floor, Office# 867, Peshawar Cant!. 
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Managing Director, 
Karachi Fisheries Harbor Authority, 
Karachi. 

5-C, 2nd Floor, Khayaban-e-lttehad, Ph"'se VII, 
Defence Housing Authority, Karachi. 
Tel: (92-21 )-35390408, 35390409, Fax: 35390410 
E-mail: ti.pakistan@gmail.com 
Website: www.transparency.org.pk 

TL 17/180 I /4;\ 

Sub: Violation of Sindh Public Procurement Rules 201 0, Managing Director, Karachi Fisheries 
Harbor Authority, Karachi's Tender Notice for Rehabilitation and Renovation Works. 

Dear Sir, 

This is with reference to Karachi Fisheries Harbor Authority, Karachi's Tender Notice. published 
in daily "Dawn'' on 1 ih January, 2017. It is observed that the advertisement is in violation of the 
Sindh Public Procurement Rules 2010. 

As per advertisement, the cost oftender is given as PRs 10,000/-, which appears costly in light of 
SPPRA Rules 2010, Rule No. 20 (2). Stated as under: 

20. Provision l~{ Bidding Documents (1) The procuring agency shall provide the 
bidding documents to all interested bidders in accordance with the procedures and 
requirements specified in the Notice Inviting Tender; 

(2) The procuring agency may charge a fee for bidding documents, which shall not 
exceed the cost of preparation and printing. 

The above information is forwarded for the purpose of avoiding mis-procurement charge under 
Rule No 32(A), and with request to re-invite the tender under the prescribed procedures or issue a 
corrigendum and extend date accordingly. 

Transparency International Pakistan is striving for across the board application of Rule of Law. 
which is the only way to stop corruption. 

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to: 

1. Chief Minister, Government of Sindh, Karachi. 
2. Chief Justice, Sindh High Court, Karachi 
3. Director General, NAB, Karachi. 
4. Chief Secretary, Government of Sindh, Karachi. 
5. Managing Director, SPPRA, Karachi. 



Published Date: I i 11 January, 2017 

· . NOTICE INVITING TENDER' '·· 
1, Karachi Fisheries Harbour Authorl1y (KFHA) Invites sealed bids on Item Rates basis from all the Interested national bidders on "Single Stage 

One Envelope" procedure under SPPRA Rules 2010 (Amended 2013) tor the following work: 

Name of Work 
PEC 

Rehabilitation & Renovation of Karac~.'i Fish Harbour-- External Services (Part·l) 
C-2 or 
above 

Rs Rs. 730 Calr<ndar 
Scope: Demolition works. water supply syslem. sewage system. lire lighling system. 
ancillary buildings, external electncal works, main KFHA IJoundary wall and RCC roads etc. I O,CXJOI· t 5.000,0001· Dnys i 

2. !;!lgi~IIIIY.J<Illlrl~; 
I) The bidder should provide company prollle. 
II) Valid reglstrafKJn with Pakistan Engineering coundl in Constructols 

Category C-2 or above with specialization codes CEDI, CE09 & 
CEtO. The bidder to engage specialized firm(s) (with specialized 
codes as specified] asJolntVemuro (JV) lor Securi~' & Surveillance 
System (EE02], fligh Vo~age Installation (EEOS] and Specialized 
Llgtrllng System (EE06). 

Ill) Not Joint Venture allowed lor civil & p:umblng works 
tv) The bidder should have relevant experience of at leas! (02) Project.s 

(a proJect comprises building works, waler supply I firm fighting 
system. sewernge system, exler nal electrical works and road 
works) having cost Rs.450(M) or above tor eacl1 protocl completed 4· 
druing last ten ( 1 0) years (Letler of AwarrJ, completion certificates 
or any other relevant documents to be attached). 

v) The bidders should 11ave an average anmial turnover during 
last three years of Rs. BOO(M) or above per year as per auditoo 
balance sheets from Char led Accounlanllirms. 5· 

vi) Bank balance I available bank credit limit (latest) should be at 6· 
least of Rs. 200(M). 

vii) Income Tax Returns for the last three years. 
viii) Valid Registration with Income Tax Department, Slndh Revenue 7· 

Board, Sales Tax Depsrlmenl. 
8

· 
tx) Affidavit to the elfect that the firm has never been blacklisted. 
x) Bidders should submit details of litigation history and arbitration 

with governmBnl agencies and their outcome 

I) 

II) 
Ill) 
tv) 

Issuance: 

Pre-bid Meeting: 
Submission: 
Opening: 

From date ot publication to Feb 03, 2017 
(during office hours) 
Feb 06, 2017 at 11 :DO am 
Feb 14, 2017lill2:00 pm 
Feb 14. 2017 at3:00 pm 

v) Place of issuance. prE~- bid m~et1ng. ~11hrnisSLC1f'i rtnd n;~pn.nq n! 
bit\ dOOIIm8nl~ will 00. 
Address: KaraChi Fish Hart'Jour. WOCll W~;trl Rl)flrl •. 

Karachi 
Telephone No: (02t) 992148t6 & 99214818 
Fax: (02t)323t3t99 
Website: Yt~'<ilil!roh11!1.12liJJtQ!Il 

The bids must be accompanied by oritfinal Bid Security in lhe >mount 
of PaK Rs. 15.000.000/· (Pak Rupees Filloen Million) in the lmm ol 
Deposit at Call. Pay OrrJer or a B•nK Guaran:eo issuc,d by" Sellro:Julecl 
Bank In Pakistan having AA rating or above in favour ol Karachi 
Fisheries Harbour Aulhorily. 
Bid Valitlily Period: 90 days. 
In case of Public Holiday I Strike or due to any untoward Incident, the 
data o1 submission I opening will be the neid working day wllh same 
schooule. 
Advertisement can also be seen on KFHA and SPPRA websites. 
KFHA will award the contract to lhe binder who.•e. bid has boon 
determined to be substantially responsiVe to the blddmg documents, 
and who has ol!ere<! the lowest evaluated bid, but not neces,arlly the 
lowest submitted prlc~. Within the original or e~tondrd period of hrcl 
validity. Provided :hat sucll bidder has been delerminoo to be eligible 
in accordance with the eligibility criteria gtven in para 2 and bidding 
documents. 

xl) Aflidavit to the ellecllhal all documents I particulars /Information 
ftJrnished are true and correct, II any information lound Incorrect I 
misleading. the Procuring Agency reserves the right to reject I he 
bid. 

3. Bidding Documents: Will be Issued to all Interested bidders 
upon submission of application along wlth payment of tender tee 
(Non· refundable) In !he lorm of Pay Order In favour of Karachi Fisheries 
Harbour Authority as per following schaoule; 

9. KFHA reserves the right to reject any or an applications subject to relevant 
provisions ot Sindh Public Procurement Rules 2010 (Amended 2013). 

-<.iJ.FJu;L,;,.$·y: : 
- - I 

INF·KRY No 199117 

Managing Director 
Karachi Fisheries Harbour Authority 

I say No to Corruption\ 
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Hospital Director, 
Hayatabad Medical Complex, 
Peshawar. 

5-C, 2nd Floor, Khayaban-e-lttehad, Ph01se VII, 
Defence Housing Authority, Karachi. 
Tel: (92-21)-35390408, 35390409, Fax: 35390410 
E-mail: ti.pakistan@gmail.com 
Website: www.transparency.org.pk 

TLI7/1801/7A 

Sub: Violation Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Procurement Regulatory Authority Act 2012, 
Generalize Specifications by Mentioning Made: England/ EU/Japan/ USA. In HMC 

Tender Peshawar Dated: 20.12.2016. 

Dear Sir, 

Transparency International Pakistan has received a complaint from M/s AQK Traders, Peshawar against 
Hayatabad Medical Complex in procurement of 'ICU ventilator with Air Compressor· for stating countr: 
origin: England/ EU/.Iapan/ USA (Copy Encl.). 

The complainant has alleged that Hayatabad Medical Complex Peshawar, in tender documents for 
purchase of ventilator has restricted the bidders to supply ventilator from England/ EU/.Japan/ USA origin 
only. 

In case procuring agency has to mentioned any brand name or country of origin it should by adding "or 
equivalent" with it. Hence tender is in violation under KPK PPRA Act 2012 Section No. 23 ( 4 ). Stated as 
under; 

23. Bid Solicitation documents--- (4) Each procuring entity shall solicit bids based on 
performance or functional specifications and not on restrictive or proprietm:1· 
specifications of a particular brand 

The above information is forwarded for the purpose of avoiding mis-procurement charge under Rule No 
54, with request to re-invite the tender under the prescribed procedures or issue a corrigendum and extend 
date accordingly. 

Transparency International Pakistan is striving for across the board application of Rule of Law. which is 
the only way to stop corruption. 

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to: 

I. Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 
2. Director General, NAB, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 
3. Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 
4. Registrar, Peshawar High Court. 
5. Managing Director, KPPPRA, Peshawar. 



Muslim Commercial Bank · 
>Bank A/c No: 0504193171000461 

',.•, I 

Branch: Hajl Khan Building Peshwar 

.\ ~-~:~t~,;,~:~t;odle:. 0278 

S.No: AQK/11 OA 
Dated: J.3-Jan-20 1'7 

To 
Tran$parency International 
Pakistan. 

Subject: 

Sir, 
With reference to tender advert/~~d py Ho~;pfttO.I 

Complex Peshawar for Purchase of Ventilator .. Ll._.,,.,."' 
"SUBH" Peshawar, it is observed that the no=:>lnr"'t"tm.t:aftt 

such as EnglandlEU/Japan/USA In 
participant from submitting the t~ndf!r, 
As .. we . Gre the , o~thorize distributor ?:>f 
tnternotronql Brand with "FDA & CE" 
satisfoctority.suppHed & instoned ln·mojor 1nvRrn1 

a. DHQ HoJpltal$ l(prc. 
b. Teaching Hospltalsl<Pk· 

Ki(1dly look into this matter to 
N~wJpopet cutting and sof!!r!ltl1~l'11tl()fll~r.oira t:~rift<:l1t:l1f!i 

Thanks & Regards 

Oftecfor· 
Abr#VI Qadir Khan ·Khel 



··-.. "· .. --··.-ret:~··--····,_-~;(·- ;· . .'~-..;~-... ,:-./•- '-~~-· ··,:~-~~~~-~::;~~~~~~:,:.:~·:"~- ~. :· ·' ~ 'J; ' ' 

'1·,( .' ' 
,_ r.t 

S.No Name of Items 

1 

. Say· no to corruption 
-~:-l.'e<'~:-.::~-.. ~.:.~ _:,.',,~;-,.f,_r:.__.l~:.- .. /s,,.Jl~~-"'-;l,.;;<~ ~ .. : ... _ :. · 

[INF (P) 7552.1 

-



ICU VENTILATORS WITH AIR COMPRESSOR 
MODEL 
MAKE 
Y.e.n.tililllrul: 
Microprocessor based controlled ventilation system. 
LCD/TFT Color touch screen 12" or better 

PatlentRangg; 
Infant, Pediatrics & Adult. 

~; 

Pressure Controlled I Volume Controlled I Time Cycled 

!~l~Jlc.n.tH.~~l.ti:Q.n.; 

Volume control 

Pressure control 

Pressure support 

CPAP 
SIMV+ Pressure support 

Non Invasive ventilation 

APRV 
Measurement range/ speciflca_ti.Qn 

Tidal volurne: OS- 2000ml 

Re.spirntory frequency: 2 · 150bpm 

Inspiratory pressure: 5- 80cm H20 

Pressur·e support: 5- ROcm H20 

I : E ratio: 1:4.5 

PEEP: 0 ·SO,cm H20 

F102/ 02 delivery: 21- 100% 

Mmllt2.rlng.A..P_.,aLLr..,a...,muc .... t ..... .....,,._.,"""-~"'"""!.lle'......,.._.. .. ._., ..... ,u...,e ... s.._.l...,m""'u .... l...,ta,..n...,c .... o..,.u~s .... ly,_witb Digital Display 

TotJI breath rate. 

Oxygen concentration FI02 

Expired minute volume 

Peak !low 

I: E ratio 

Peal< Pressure 

Mean pressure 

Tidal Volume 

Lung mc<.~hanics with pressure and volume loops 

EtC02 (Capnography) or built in module with standard accessories 

Others control and functions 
Back up ventilation 

Pause time INSP 

Microprocessor gas delivery system 

Breath circuit Compliance Compensation 

Expiratory hold/ lnspiratOI)' hold 

Panel lock for safety 



I fl;{);et sensitivity tndic<ltlon 

w:th lockable wheel 

failurt: 

ventiL1tion 

P uw cr ~up p lyR~qllii:C Ol~lill 
:::l;' \ :;n H7 \VI rntcrnal ch 

slwuid be dnven on cen:ral <~ir ;1nd o:-:ygcn system M1tl have etHnpr·cssor d:> l)ack u 

built m air turbine sys:cm. 

1.1\u.rli~ii ncr. 
comlwn.,;ninn ecmlrollcd hc~awd IHrmrdiner· with l(•mrer;ttun: monitonng at atr 

:tnHclif!GJtion camber w\th ;Jiarm for lnw/ hi,;h limits with w;1ter tMp in tlw patir•nt circuit. 
' 

o~ . .J 

;JII ranges ( 

,J:Hl ail' connection~/ probes 

CD/DVD 
n::; ve;H·~ rvt· warranty wlth part~ 

~lanual and opcr;l\or mZlJHJalmust b(• prov1dcd 

Quality Certificate: CE I FD/\ (51 0K) /liS (f.1HLW) 

Cnuntry of Origin: 

Quarterly Periodic Preventive Maintenance <ih:lll be done by the mmp:Hl)l 111 the presence llf 

t •. d Btomt;dic;JI EnC'mccr till the warrantv ncriod 
Three Weeks Technical Training shall he prz,\·:d('d to tl:!: Riornerliczll EnginL·cr·ing 

~ 
\ 

(£rZ, 
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Nazim, 
Village Council Pirkot Office, 
Nowshera, 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 

5-C, 2nd Floor, Khayaban-e-lttehad, Ph'lse VII, 
Defence Housing Authority, Karachi. 
Tel: (92-21)-35390408, 35390409, Fax: 35390410 
E-mail: ti.pakistan@gmail.com 
Website: www.transparency.org.pk 

TL17/180!/6A 

Sub: Violation of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Procurement of Goods, Works and Services 
Rules 2014, Nazim, Village Council Pirkot Office, Nowshera 's Tender Notice for 

Miscellaneous Works. 

Dear Sir, 

This is with reference to Village Council Pirkot Office, Nowshera's Tender Notice published in 
daily "Aaj" on 1 i 11 January, 2017. It is observed that the advertisement is in violation of the 
KPPPRA Rules 2014. 

As per the advertisement, 15 days of response time is not given and the last date for submission 
of bids is given on 24-01-2016, which is 7 days short and is violation of KPPPRA Rules 2014. 
Rule No.34 (1 ). Stated as under: 

34. Response time.---(1) The procurinR entity may decide the respome lime (or 

receipt of bids or proposals including proposals for pre-qual!fication .fi'om the 
date of publication qf an advertisement or notice, keeping in view the contract's 
complexity, and urgency. However, under no circumstances the response time 
shall be less than .fifteen days for national competitive bidding and thirty days for 
international competitive bidding from the date qf publication of advertisement or 
notice in the national newspaper. 

The above information is forwarded for the purpose of avoiding mis-procurement charge under 
Rule No 54, with request to re-invite the tender under the prescribed procedures or issue a 
corrigendum and extend date accordingly. 

Transparency International Pakistan is striving for across the board application of Rule of Law, 
which is the only way to stop corruption. 

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to: 

1. Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 
2. Director General, NAB, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 
3. Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 
4. Registrar, Peshawar High Court. 
5. Managing Director, KPPPRA, Peshawar. 

& ··-·· ----·-··· ··-·· -----------------------------



Published Date: 1 i 11 January, 2017 

Sealed tender bc'l-s.ed on MRS 2016 for below ment1oned \illioi'Orks are hereby invited fron'l 

Govt: Contr<>etor" enli~ted with LG&ROD (OG Office) /PEC in the relev<>nt category and 

having reg•stration/enhstment renewal for t.he Cur"rent Year as. per following_Schedule . 

...,.'k 'Nof'k Name Esllmalred Cost E...-..st last d- I Last da1lt 7 Addr- of 
No ( Ra) Money nne of Time ot VIllage 

2'% submission of Opening o1 Councira 
Tonde< Tenders Oftoe 
Fonns 

01. (1} wss Jalmadllo p- 240.000 4.800 VIllage 
Baaooc Pir1«X Thoooda 10>:.8 24·1-:1017 24 1.2017 Cou>Ol 

( 11) COnst of P'UIIi ac Samtooo 150.000 30:)(} 12".00PU 01.00P'-' Prko4 Oft'ic.& 

H.wo Viii.'IQ<' Topla In V.b;!<> 
lass 

(lli) (i) WBAw T- .t S.ooia 180.000 3600 -· Topta ( 110.000) (H( WSS Jai$l 

lo Pasi na Khail...- (70,000) 

(Nl Cil wss """""'ok"" ro s-.- 245.000 40CI() 

Bari KU">d.> 150.000) (o) wss 
Tr airi to ).,Aoh.aj .an U.-o Pirkol 
( 95.000) 

115,0001· 163001-

02. 11.00.0001- 2"2000 

Tot.aol 11,00,0001· 22.0001· 

03. (1} ""'""'"""""' ot wss 
Mol">al13h Pokot 10 K""91'"" 175.000 3500 
Pirkol 
(il) (I) •~xing ot Pipe li>e 
Mot\.Mah K hot to K anw.an na 
KhaiW Topla (40.000) 
(I} WSS GPS Tepa 1o Mo-dad 
~-(20.000) 200,000 
(ii) wss .Jalli lo Cll-..,.,.. 
F.-ooq house (2:5.000) 
(N) WSS •om- T-
Mohollah Baj.>r K hai,_ 1o Topta 
(2"5,000) 
(v)W-T-~ 
Ka ..... a lhul ,.,. Javed Hou.,. 
Topla (50.000) 
('o'l) GoRst o1 WMw Tank oear 
s..--... Tailor ~ Topta 
(40.000) 

(iii) C<lnsl ol Road '"'"" lJpp<>< 
100,000 2000 

110,000 2200 <' 
CJ 

) 
(II) PCC P""' •om Khollo 

-""'nla ""'-Jid Topla (2:5.000) 
Tot.aol SIS. 1,700 

Terms & Conditions: ~ 
I. 'Tend«!:->t forrn/BOQ can be downk>.aded by ln._.l cont..-.<'tor a-v.J~t1.-.btc- oo LG&A.OO -~b "'frl('- (WWVY. 

lgkp_ftOV.pk). 2. Th-~ S-.,ah~d lll"t'ld•oll!'f1. s.hould,,,<:.-:~ ~the- olfke- of conct!'"tr''lo~d c:ou,...u;lf "*''So n'Hi"ntlon~ •~bn·v.- on 
?'be-lore th~ oporn~n~ do;a.te/ tin'\-('" g~",~'~~~·~'l!I.C""'<h w-ork .. 1 lt'W"' fi("n<('f(", 0:("o.("tHT'Io#"nT1. .. h,...,.~drl h...,. .-c-unpl.,..,,......-1 
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18th January. 2017 

Mr. Syed Ahmed Iqbal Ashraf 
President, 
National Bank of Pakistan, 
Karachi. 

5-C, 2nd Floor, Khayaban-e-lttehad, Ph3se VII, 
Defence Housing Authority, Karachi. 
Tel: (92-21 )-35390408, 35390409, Fax: 35390410 
E-mail: ti.pakistan@gmail.com 
Website: www.transparency.org.pk 

TL17/1 ROlll.A. 

Sub: Violation of PPRA Rule No.4 7 in Tender ID: NBP/LSG/CRBG/060 1201 7. 

Dear Sir, 

In continuation of earlier letter no TLI6/0609113A dated 6th September. 2016. it has been 
reported that the tender on the basis of complaint was cancelled. 

TI-Pakistan has received another complaint regarding the same procurement (Copy Encl.) dated 
17-01-2017. 

The complainant has made following allegations; 

I. This procurement is from Queue Management System, which in simple language is when 
customers visit bank branches and they get slip from the machine installed which has the 
serial number and when counter display serial number the customer goes to the counter in 
which his number is displayed. 

The system is installed in almost 50% banks in Pakistan i.e. over 5000 branches and is a 
service provided by the Bank to its customers. 

The bank installs the setup from its own funds and operates the maintenance of machinery 
either itself or through a maintenance contractor. 

This revised tender issue on B.O.T. (Build, Operate and Transfer) basis which 1s quite 
strange and an unexplainable mode of tendering. 

B.O.T. procurement is actually build. operate and transfer in which the bidder" hn "in~ the 
contract construct the project, finance the project from his own resources. operate the project 
and recover the cost of the project from the users within a defined time period from 10-40 
years and after the time period is complete, hands over the project to the client at zero cost. 

The NBP concept of B.O.T. in Queue Management is not practical and therefore should be 
reviewed by Board of directors ofNBP. 

2. The non-disclosure agreement has been given to bidders not to disclose certain confidential 
information namely; 

3.0. Scope of this Agreement 

3.1 "Confidential Information" means any lnfonnation directly or indirectly concerning. or 
related to the:~ 
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3.1.1 Information about the activities of the NBP. 

Continuation Sheet No ......... . 

3.1.2 Information about the above mentioned project by NBP. including but not limited: 

• Policies 
• Procedure 
• Business Rules 
• Validation Checks, all project related information 
• Process followed etc. 

3.1.3. Any other information relating to the project the Recipient having obtained from NB P 
during the course of this exercise. 

Complainant has objected on this non-disclosure requirement ilS there is nnthin[.' In ~li\ll 1lw 

contractor or bidder to approach any organization after the bids have been opened iliH.l dcclilred 
and evaluation report is given to bidder given under Rule No.35 and also posted on PPRA 
website. 

The evaluation report and as well as contract agreement are to be uploaded on procurmg 
agency's website and on PPRA 's website after award of contract and therefore these are 
requirements of transparent procurement of PPRA. 

TJ-Pakistan examined the complaint and prima facie appears that NBP is re-inventing the wheel 
as this project has been lingering on for last 2 years and mode of procurement have been changed 
which prima facie gives impression that NBP wants to award the contract to some particular 
company. 

President. NBP is requested to examine the complaint and re-invite the tenders in accordilncc 
with PPRA Rules or update it without putting such conditionality. Normal procurement may be 
resorted to without the B.O.T. concept. 

Transparency International Pakistan is striving for across the board application of Rule of Law, 
which is the only way to stop corruption. 

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to: 

I. Secretary to Prime Minister, Islamabad. 
2. Director GeneraL NAB. Karachi. 
3. Chairman, Prime Minister's Inspection Commission, Islamabad. 
4. Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan. Islamabad. 
5. Managing Director, PPRA, Islamabad. 
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Pakistan Office Automation (Pvt) Ltd 

January 17, 2017 

Mr. Sohail Muzaffar 

Chairman 

Transparency International Pakistan 

4-C, 1st Floor, Khayaban-e-lttehad, Phase VII, D.H.A., 

Karachi. 

4~1§H5)) 
Queue Management 

Solutions 

SUB: Violation of PPRA Rule No. 47 in Tender ID: NBP/LSG/CRBG/06012017 

Dear Sir, 

In continuation of our complaint to your esteemed organization, we once again inform you that 

the subject tender which is a continuation of the previous three tenders announced by NBP 

which was later cancelled or postponed due to TIP's intervention has been floated again. 

The anomaly this time is that they want to put the Cart before the Horse, asking the 

participants to sign and submit a Non-Disclosure Agreement before the tender documents can 
be issued and that too for five years and this is a violation of PPRA Rules No. 47. 

In the new tender for Queue Management System, they haye asked for supply on B.O.T. (Build, 

Operate and Transfer) basis which cannot be applied to Queue Management System because ._____.___ ---- ----

the basic purpose of this system is to manage a queue in the branch by issuing a queue ticket of 

a desired service required by the customer. The queue ticket will be called by the teller staff 

responsible to provide service by simply pressing a single button and after that the queue 
number will be displayed on the Counter Display and Waiting Area Display followed by a voice 

announcement and all this procedure will be performed by the Queue System automatically (no 

human intervention is required). So, the B.O.T concept is not applicable in this scenario there is 

nothing special that should be operated or transferred by the vendor. 

It is also very important to note that if queue system is supplied on BOT basis it will be much 

costlier because a rental will be charged resulting in huge loss to the National Exchequer as at 
the time of transfer the bank will get machines which will be ready for replacement after five 

years as that is much beyond the warranty period. 

It is important to note here that in spite of our several offers to impart free training to their 

staff for the use of QMS, they have not availed this offer so on BOT basis how will the bank 
ensure that the handling will be done by trained staff. 

Pakistan Office Automation (Private) Limited 
Lahore: AI-Hafeez View, 4th Floor, Room# 17, Sir Syed Road, Liberty Commercial Zone, 

· Gulberg-111, Lahore Pakistan.Tel : 92-42-35774730 Fax : 92-42-32401007 



POl\ 
Pakistan Office Automation (Pvt) Ltd 

Queue Management 
Solutions 

We strongly feel that this NDA is being asked only to ensure that bank is allowed to do 
whatever it wants disregarding all norms of procurement since everyone will be bound 
not to approach any organization like yours in case of misconduct in the tender similar 
to the previous 3 tenders for the same. 

We request you to look into this matter and stop this unlawful signing of NDA before the 
award of tender to save millions of Rupees of the government money. 

Sincerely yours, 

Encl: Copy of Tender Notice 
NDA Agreement 
Last Cancellation Notice ofT ender 

Pakistan Office Automation (Private) limited 
Lahora: 

Head Office: 

AI-Hafeez View, 4th Floor._ Room# 17, Sir Syed Road, Liberty Commercial Zone, 
Gulberg-111, Lahore Pak1stan.Tel _ 92-42-35774730 Fax: 92-42-32401007 

Suite No: B1, 2-C, 36th, Commercial Street, 
Tauheed Commercial Area,Phase V, DHA Karachi. Islamabad: Offi~e # M-2, First Floor, Midway Centrum, Murree Road, Rawalpindi 

_.:..:Te:;;.l: ;;.:92:....:-2:.:.1-..:;35:::2.::...94:.=82:.;,7.:...:, 3;;:52=:9:.:.48::..:1.::...9 :..:Fa::.;:x::....:9.::...2-.::...21:....:-3:.:::52;;.:9...:..:48~1:::...9 _______ Pc:_;e~s~ha~w~a.._r: _':Deans Trade Centre, First Floor, Office# 867, Peshawar Cant!. 
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18th January. 2017 

Director General, 
Pakistan Post, 
Government of Pakistan, 
Islamabad. 

5-C, 2nd Floor, Khayaban-e-lttehad, Ph"se VII, 
Defence Housing Authority, Karachi. 
Tel: (92-21 )-35390408, 35390409, Fax: 35390410 
E-mail: ti.pakistan@gmail.com 
Website: www.transparency.org.pk 

TLI71180I;SA 

Sub: Violation of Public Procurement Rules 2004, Assistant Director (Admin), Pakistan Post, 
Islamabad's Tender Notice for Security Guards. 

Dear Sir, 

This is with reference to Pakistan Post, Islamabad's Tender Notice published in daily '"Express .. 
on 1 i 11 January, 2017. It is observed that the advertisement is in violation or the Public 
Procurement Rules 2004. 

As per the advertisement, "The competent authority reserves the right to increase or decrease the 
quantity of the security guards". Any change in tender conditions, specifications and quantity 
after bid opening by procuring agency is not allowed under Rules. However according to PPRA 
Rules 2004, No. 42 (c) (iv), repeat orders cannot exceed more than 15% ofthe original quantity. 
Stated as under; 

42. Alternative methods of procurements.- A procuring agency may utilize the 
following alternative methods of procurement of goods, services and works, 
namely:-
(c) direct contracting: a procuring agency shall only engage in direct 
contracting ~f any oft he following conditions exist: 
(iv) repeat orders not exceedingfifi:een per cent of the original procurement: 

The above information is forwarded for the purpose of avoiding mis-procurement charge under 
Rule No 50, and with request to re-invite the tender under the prescribed procedures or issue a 
corrigendum and extend date accordingly. 

Transparency International Pakistan is striving for across the board application or Rule or Law, 
which is the only way to stop corruption. 

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to: 

1. Secretary to Prime Minister, Islamabad. 
2. Director General, NAB, Rawalpindi. 
3. Chairman, Prime Minister's Inspection Commission, Islamabad. 
4. Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad. 
5. Managing Director, PPRA, Islamabad. 
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18th January, 2017 

The Principal, 
Divisional Public School, 
Model Town, Lahore 

5-C, 2nd Floor, Khayaban-e-lttehad, Ph::~se VII, 
Defence Housing Authority, Karachi. 
Tel: (92-21)-35390408, 35390409, Fax: 35390410 
E-mail: ti.pakistan@gmail.com 
Website: www.transparency.org.pk 

TL 1 7; 180 I13A 

Sub: Violation of Punjab Procurement Rules 2014, Principal, Divisiog(ll Publi_c Scbooj, Lahore· s 
Tender Notice for Miscellaneous Works. 

Dear Sir 

This is with reference to Divisional Pub! ic School, Lahore· s Tender Not icc. puhl i.,hcd 111 ,1;111 ~ 

"Nawaiwaqt" on 17th January, 2017. It is observed that the advertisement is in violation of the Pun1ah 
PRA 2014. 

I. In the advertisement, only the last date and time of the opening of tender is mentioned whereas it 
should also include the date and time of submission of tender that shall be on the same day. Therefore 
the adve11isement is in violation of PPRA Rules 2004. Rule 28( I). Stated as under: 

28. Opening l~{ bids. - (1) The date for opening o/ bids and the last date fhr the 
submission o/ bids shall be the same. Bids shall be opened at the time spec(fied in the 
bidding documents. The bids shall be opened at least thirty minutes after the deadline/or 
submission of bids. 

It is mentioned in PPRA 'Tender Guidelines' on their website, that Tender Notice should contain closing 
date, time and place for receiving bids. as well as time of public opening of bids (Copy Attached) 

2. Also, Divisional Public School, Lahore reserves the right to reject any or all tenders or any part 
therefore with or without assigning any reason. However, as per Rule No. 35. PPRA 2014. the reason 
of rejection should be communicated to the bidders. Stated as under: 

35. Rejection of Bids:- (1) the procuring agency may reject all bids or proposals at anr 
time prior to the acceptance ol a bid or proposal. 
(2) the procuring agency shall upon request communicate to any bidder, the grounds for 
its rejection ol all bids or proposals, hut shall not be required tojustify those grounds. 

The above information is forwarded for the purpose of avoiding mis-procurcmcnt charge unciCI" Rule l\io 
69, and with request to re-invite the tender under the prescribed procedures or issue a corrigendum and 
extend date accordingly. 

Transparency International Pakistan is striving for across the board application of Rule of Law. which is 
the only way to stop corruption. 

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to: 

1. Chief Minister, Government of Punjab. Lahore 
2. Director General, NAB, Lahore. 
3. Chief Secretary, Government of Punjab, Lahore. 
4. Registrar, Lahore High Court, Lahore. 
5. Managing Director, Punjab PRA, Lahore. 

.. 
Q 
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DIVISIONAL PUBLIC SCHOOL LAHORE 
(This institute is Non-Profit-Organization/Society). 

NOTICE INVITING TENDERS 
Sealed Tenders based on item rates/percentage rates are hereby invited for the works mentioned 
below from the contractors/firms enlisted with any engineering department/statutory body of the 
Goverrunent of the Punjab registered with P .E.C. in relevant financial category for the field of 
building works with up to date renewal. 
Tender documents can be obtained from the office of the undersigned on production of attested 
copies of enlistment/up to date renewal letter and fee receipt. National identity Card of 
contractor/managing partner of the firm along with registered power of attorney and payment of 
prescribed tender fee. 
The tender fee is (non refundable) narrated against each work. This fee will be deposited in the 
II.B.L DPS Branch account No. 12497900246803 and the tender document will be issued on 
production of copy of paid fee challan slip 
Tender Rates and amount shall be filled in figures and as well as in words and tender shall be 
signed as per general directions given in the tender document{ 
Tenders will be issued up to 03/02/2017 and will be open,edon 06/02/2017 at 11:00 (AM) in the 
committee room of Administration block DPS Mod~·Tq'\\rn in the presence of tender opening 
committee and tenderer or their authorized agents w!>o ~Q§ to be present. 
No conditional tender or tender without earnest m~ in shape of deposit at call (@ 2% of the 
tender amount by the tenderer in the shape ~f pe~lt at Call) from any scheduled bank will be 
entertained. ~ 
The undersigned reserves the right to rej~y or all tenders and or select any tender or any part 
thereof with or without assigning any~)(· 
In case the total tendered amount is )e~ '!han 5% of the approved estimated (DNIT) amount, the 
lowest bidder will have to W{ional performance security from any schedule Bank at 
Lahore ranging from 5% to I o/oage below the estimated cost). 
Further detail can be had of civil engineer DPS during office hours. 

u•·~~·~"'·~ not received up to due date then the issuance date will be upto 
be opened on 13/02/2017 

40 Days 

Parking Shed for the Staff of 
Girls Senior Wings at DPS Model Rs 1,500,000/- Rs 1,500/- 45 Days 
Lahore. 

& Laying of Marble Flooring (1/2" 
sunny grey) on existing old floors of prep 
boys building at Ground Floor only DPS Rs 700,000/- Rs 700/- 30 Days 
Town Branch Lahore. ---- --·· ·-· ·-

& laying of tuff pavers (60 mm thick 
blocks) on existing passage leading to Rs 421,000/- Rs 500/- 30 Days 

s wing from Nur/Kg gate located inside 



Hum~ jlnrorm~licn DeJ!: 

Tender Guidelines 

TliBientler&sliolllil ossrmliallylnr.luoe ~w lollovnng inrommlion: 

o Nmn~ of PIOWnfl~ ilQ@~y 
o Tendarnumuar (furirienlifrc~l!on) 

o PICtllfemenl Till& (mdicnling typo ~nd ~uan~wJ 

D Conl~tl 11emon (for !eolring bi!lrung uocwMn!s) 
o La! I d~[P, forOW!illillg bltii\lng dOWIIlO/i[S aM ili phCll Of a! I\') 
o Closing ~mB ana aatr1 as well as ptace !urmw!Vlng bias 
o Tim~ alld Pinia of ruulit openiny of1Jioa(8irts mutliJe openaa 011 Ul~ ilosmp tlale (l[lan~l ~tiriy mlnnles a~er1110 (iO~dline ior sulmils~ioo olbictu) 
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TRANSPARENCY 
INTERNATIONAL-PAKISTAN 

18th January, 2017 

Deputy Commissioner, 
Project Director, 
Cadet College Khanpur, 
Rahin Yar Khan, 
Punjab. 

5-C, 2nd Floor, Khayaban-e-lttehad, Phase VII, 
Defence Housing Authority, Karachi. 
Tel: (92-21)-35390408, 35390409, Fax: 35390410 
E-mail: ti.pakistan@gmail.com 
Website: www.transparency.org.pk 

TL17/1801/2A 

Sub: Violation of Punjab Procurement Rules 2014, Deputy Commissioner, Project Director, 
Cadet College Khanpur, Rahin Yar Khan's Expression of Interest (EO!) Notice for 

Consultants of Residents, Construction Supervision. 

Dear Sir, 

This is with reference to Cadet College Khanpur, Rahin Yar Khan's EOI Notice published in 
daily ''Dawn" on 1 ih January, 2017. It is observed that the advertisement is in violation of the 
Punjab PRA 2014. 

As per advertisement, "The competent authority reserves the right to reject any or all expression 
of interest without any assigning reason thereof." However, as per Rule No. 17( 4 ), PPRA 2014, 
the reason of rejection should be communicated to the bidders. Stated as under; 

17. Pre-qualification process: - (4) On a request, the procurinR aRency shall 
communicate to the contractor who has not been prequalified the reasonsjor not 
prequal(jj;ing the contractor. 

The above information is forwarded for the purpose of avoiding mis-procurement charge under 
Rule No 69, and with request to re-invite the EOI under the prescribed procedures or issue a 
corrigendum and extend date accordingly. 

Transparency International Pakistan is striving for across the board application of Rule of Law, 
which is the only way to stop corruption. 

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to: 

I. Chief Minister, Government of Punjab, Lahore 
2. Director General, NAB, Lahore. 
3. Chief Secretary, Government of Punjab, Lahore. 
4. Registrar, Lahore High Court, Lahore. 
5. Managing Director, Punjab PRA, Lahore. 



Published Date: 1 ih January, 2017 

~ INVITATION OF EXPRESSION 
{~J' OF INTEREST (EOI) 

NOTICE FOR. CONSULTANT•s OF 
RESIDENTS. CONSTRUCTION 

SUPERVISION. 
Deputy Commissioner I Project Director Rahim Yar 
Khan intends to hire Engineering Consulting Firms 
for the "Construction of Building at Cadet College 
Khanpur District Rahim Yar Khan (for 300-Students) 
(Administrative Approval Cost Rs. 476.123 M)" of 
Resident type Construction Supervision_ 
The expression of interest must consist of list of 
following requirement I documents; 
1 Certificate of registration with P&D departrnent 

alongwith latest renewal letter_ 
2 Copy of registration with the Income Tax 

Department. 
3 List of permanent professional staff alongwith 

complete CVs and salaries showing Project 
wise experience with exact time duration for 
each proj eeL 

4 List of similar works completed by the firm 
during last ( 1 O) years and similar works in hand 
indicating of total cost of such work and cost of 
consultancy services received against those 
works alongwith date of start and cornpletion or 
expected date of completion_ 

5 An affidavit I certificate to the effect that the firm 
has never remained blacklisted by any govern
ment department I autonomous organization_ 

6 Audited statement of account for last three 
years_ 

7 Those who qualify as per criteria in vogue shall 
be approved I short listed by the Competent 
Authority through Committee in the light of Rule 
47 of Punjab Procurement Rules 2014_ 

The "Expression of interest complete with all 
respect to the aforementioned lines should reach 
the following address "Deputy Commissioner I 
Project Director Rahim Yar Khan" Phone No. 
068-9230266-233, by 30.01 .2017 during 
working hours. The competent Authority reserves 
the right to reject any or all expression of interests 
without assigning any reason thereof. 

(LHR-G) 

Deputy Commissioner, 
Project Director 

Cadet College Khanpur 
Rahim Var Khan 

IPB-34 


